
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee 

 
Agenda 

 
Monday 7 October 2013 

7.00 pm 
Courtyard Room, Hammersmith Town Hall 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Administration: Opposition Co-optees 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Joe Carlebach 
(Chair) 
 

Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
 

  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Craig Bowdery 

Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2278 
 E-mail: craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

27 September 2013 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

7 October 2013 
 
 
Item  Pages 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular item 

they should declare the existence and nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

3. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE  1 - 5 
 To receive a report from the Chief Executive on the establishment of the 

Committee, its terms of reference and issues for the Committee’s future 
consideration.  
 

 

4. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2012/13  

6 - 33 

 To receive the financial statements for the Trust for 2012/13 (including 
the Annual Trustee’s Report and the Statement of Accounts) and the 
independent auditor’s opinion of the accounts.  
 

 

5. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST FINANCIAL 
FORECAST 2013/14  

34 - 37 

 To receive a report from the Director for Finance & Resources 
presenting the financial forecast for 2013/14. 
 

 

6. THE WORMWOOD SCRUBS MANAGEMENT PLAN  38 - 39 
 To review and receive the management plan for the Scrubs  

 
 



7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 It is proposed that the next meeting take place on Monday 31st March 

2014.  
 

 

 



 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST 
COMMITTEE 

 
7th OCTOBER 2013 

 
Report of the Chief Executive – Derek Myers 
 
Open Report  
 
Classification - For Decision 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 
Wards Affected: College Park and Old Oak 
 
Accountable Director:  Lyn Carpenter, Executive Director of Residents Services 
 
Report Author:  Derek Myers Contact Details: Tel: 020 8753 2000 

E-mail: Derek.Myers@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee was established by the Council 
on 29th May 2013.  The Committee was set up to:  
 
a. provide greater assurance to the Charity Commission that the Council accepted 

their recommended way of carrying out its duties as a sole trustee,  
b. afford greater time for Councillors to oversee the Trust and how it is run, and   
c. afford local residents and supporters of the Trust greater opportunity to be part 

of the decision making process when decisions are being taken by the Council 
acting as sole Trustee.  

 
1.2. This report outlines the key issues and work plan for the Committee over the next 

12 months.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. That Councillor Joe Carlebach, be appointed, Chairman for the 2013/14 municipal 

year. 
 

2.2. That the Membership and Terms of Reference of the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable 
Trust Committee, be approved.  
 

2.3. That the Committee decide whether a representative of the Friends of Wormwood 
Scrubs be invited to address the Committee at a future meeting or be invited to join 
the Committee as a co-opted non-voting independent member. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2.4. That the key issues and work plan outlined in the report, be noted. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. The Committee will oversee the Trust and ensure that the Council complies with its 

duties under the relevant legislation  
 
4. INTRODUCTION  
4.1. Previously the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee exercised the Council’s 

duties for the Trust’s accounts.  It received the annual governance report of the 
Wormwood Scrubs Trust and approved the Trust’s annual accounts on behalf of the 
Council.  The new Committee was established by the Council on 29 May 2013 to: 

 
a discharge the Council’s role as Sole Trustee for the Wormwood Scrubs 

Charitable Trust, in line with Charities Commission guidance.  
b agree the Trust’s annual budget and business plan. 
c approve the use of any reserves. 
d agree the Trust’s annual accounts. 
e receive and respond to the audit findings relating to the annual accounts. 
f receive reports on the effective day to day management and financial 

performance of the Trust.  
g allow interested parties to give their view on the performance and direction of 

the Trust.  
 

4.2. The members of the Committee are Councillors Joe Carlebach, Andrew Brown and 
Elaine Chumnery.  Attached as Appendix A are the Terms of Reference for the 
Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee which details both the composition 
and decision making powers of the Committee. 

 
5. BACKGROUND 
5.1. Wormwood Scrubs has been open public space since the Wormwood Scrubs 
[...]
larly considered. 
 
Ground Maintenance 

 
6.6. The Council has recently agreed with the Friends that a light-touch survey of 

current maintenance issues should be compiled and have worked closely with the 
Friends (and other stakeholders) to produce an action plan to improve the site. 

 
Future Planning For HS2 Crossrail “Hub” At Old Oak Common 

 
6.7. The future planning for HS2 Crossrail “Hub” at Old Oak Common to the north of the 

Scrubs is just beginning.  The implications, if any, for the Trust land is not known. 
 

Linford Christie Stadium 
 

6.8. Officers recognise that Linford Christie Stadium has unrealised potential and should 
be considered as part of any future plans. 
 
 
 

Page 3



7. The Wormwood Scrubs 2012/13 Accounts 
7.1. The 2012/13 accounts and annual report are on the agenda for approval.  

 
8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. There are none.   

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1. Legal comments are contained within the body of this report.  

 
9.2. Implications verified by:  Piero Ionta, Senior Solicitor (Litigation), FCS – Legal 

Services, x2724 
 

10. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. The creation of the new Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee is intended 

to enable a new focus on the management of the Trust which should lead to 
improvements in financial performance.  There are no direct financial implications 
arising from the proposals in this paper. 

 
10.2. Implications verified/completed by:  Mark Jones, Director for Finance and 

Resources, ELRS and TTS, x6700. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT  
11.1. There are no significant risk management implications for this report.  

 
12. PROCUREMENT AND IT STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 
12.1. There are no procurement of IT strategy implications.  
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. None    
 

Page 4



Appendix A 
 

Wormwo
[...]
esents the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust financial 

statements for 2012/13 (comprising the Annual Trustee’s Report and 
Statement of Accounts) and the independent auditor’s opinion on the 
accounts prior to the conclusion of their audit work.  The Trust have 
appointed KPMG LLP as their independent external auditors for 2012/13. 
 

1.2. The report also highlights the headline information from the Annual 
Trustee’s Report and Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1. To note the content of the Independent Auditor’s Report to the Trustees of 

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust (contained in the Trustee’s report from 
page 9) stating that: 
 
• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the 

charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2013; 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with UK GAAP; and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



• have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the Charities Act 2011. 

 
2.2. To approve the management representation letter (as attached as 

Appendix 3) 
 

2.3. To approve the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust’s 2012/13 audited 
Statement of Accounts and Trustee’s report (attached as Appendices 1 
and 2). 

 
2.4. To approve delegation of authority to the Director for Finance & 

Resources, Environment, Leisure & Residents Services for the approval of 
the audited 2012/13 Statement of Accounts and Trustee’s report in the 
event of auditor changes subsequent to this Committee meeting. 

 
2.5. To approve the 2013/14 contribution to the running costs of the Linford 

Christie stadium up to a maximum of £110,000. 
 

2.6. To note the contents of the annual risk assessment (Appendix 4). 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
3.1. The external auditors must report their findings to a properly constituted 

governance body of the Trust before they can publish their signed and 
final opinion on the integrity of the Trust’s accounts.   

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
4.1. INTRODUCTION 

 
4.1.1. The Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust’s Statement of Accounts and 

Trustee’s Report have been prepared in accordance with the Charities 
Statement of Recommended Practice 2005 and Charities Act 2011.  The 
Statement of Accounts and Trustee’s Report are provided at Appendices 1 
and 2 for approval by the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee. 

 
4.1.2. This report gives a brief overview of the key points arising from the 

Statement of Accounts and Trustee’s Report. 
 

4.1.3. 2012/13 is the first year that the financial statements have been audited by 
KPMG.   

 
4.1.4. It should be noted that these accounts remain “unaudited” until final sign-

off by KPMG and may therefore be subject to change until that point.  
However, no further changes are expected. KPMG will consider and 
complete their final sign-off following the approval of the accounts by the 
Trust.  In the event that changes are subsequently made, then the Director 
for Finance & Resources, Environment, Leisure & Residents Services will 
sign-off the amended accounts (following approval of delegated authority) 

Page 7



and report any changes to the next meeting of the Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee. 

 
 

4.2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 
 

4.2.1. The Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust started the year with an opening 
balance of £5,571,056.  Net incoming resources for the year totalled 
£(171,652) which resulted in a year-end balance of £5,399,404. 
 

4.2.2. The amount carried forward consists of cash backed, unrestricted income 
funds of £399,403 and designated funds relating to the valuation of land 
and buildings of £5,000,001. 

 
4.2.3. The Trust’s Land includes the Athletics Stadium, Pony Centre, three 

bedroom cottage and single storey parks depot, all of which are valued as 
£1.  It also includes the car park valued at £5,000,000 at 31st March 2013. 

 
4.2.4. The main source of income is achieved through the use of the car parks 

that append Wormwood Scrubs.  These generated £539,378 of the Trust’s 
£546,201 of incoming resources through pay and display parking income 
and the Hammersmith Hospital Trust Car Park License.   

 
4.2.5. The main source of resources expended is payments in respect grounds 

maintenance.  These totalled £668,100 of the £717,853 total resources 
expended. 

 
Further details on the financial performance of all these elements can be 
found within the Statement of Accounts and Trustee’s report.  

 
4.3. AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
4.3.1. KPMG’s findings and opinion on the 2012/13 financial statements are 

contained within the Independent Auditor’s Report to the Trustees of 
Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust (contained in the Trustee’s report from 
page 9).  The report states that: 
• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the 

charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2013; 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with UK GAAP; and 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

the Charities Act 2011. 
 

4.3.2. The auditor also asks the Committee and management for written 
representations about the financial statements and governance 
arrangements. To that end Members are asked to consider and approve 
the draft letter of representation attached as Appendix 3. 

 
4.4. REVIEW OF BALANCES 

 

Page 8



4.4.1. The Trust’s balances have reduced in recent years, mainly due to 
reductions in pay and display parking income, increased grounds 
maintenance costs due to annual contract inflation and an increased 
contribution to the running costs for Linford Christie Stadium. This new 
committee has been established in order to more closely monitor and 
scrutinise the income and expenditure for the Trust. Council officers are 
focussing on reducing the net cost of the Trust in the short, medium and 
long term. Increased income is being targeted through a review of the 
existing car park lease with the hospital as well as plans to optimise use of 
the scrubland through
[...]
ld those risks materialise. 
The work has identified only a few risks and the situation is being monitored. A key 
element in the management of risk is managing income and expenditure and  setting a 
reserves policy with regular review by the trustee. 
Plans for future periods  
There are a number of issues which are being considered.  
 
The financial performance of the Trust needs to be improved by finding extra sources of 
income and reducing costs where possible. 
 
The Trust will continue working closely with the Friends of Wormwood Scrubs to identify where 
improvements can be made within the resources available.  
 
Using Council funds it is planned to carry out much needed further works at Linford Christie 
Stadium in 2013/14 including an upgrade of the clubhouse kitchen, general internal 
refurbishment of changing rooms, remedial works to the roof coverings, plus refurbishment and 
upgrade of toilets and washing areas to the male changing room.  
 
The recent departure of London Nigerian Rugby Football Club from the stadium has opened up 
an opportunity for a new team to base themselves there.  Discussions with local football, 
hockey and Gaelic football teams are underway and they are keen to use the stadium once the 
works are completed.  
 
Pitch configuration on the Scrubs is due to be revised to reflect recent feedback from the 
Friends. Reducing full size pitch provision from 12 full size pitches to 9.   
 
Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities in respect of the Trustee’s Annual Report and 
the financial statements   
Under charity law, the Trustee is responsible for preparing the Trustee’s Annual Report and the 
financial statements for each financial year which show a true and fair view of the state of 
affairs of the charity and of the excess of expenditure over income for that period.   

Page 17



WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST TRUSTEES REPORT 

Page: 8 of 16 

In preparing these financial statements, generally accepted accounting practice e
[...]
t 2011 (or its 
predecessors) and report in accordance with regulations made under section 154 of that Act.  
Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland).  
Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for 
Auditors. 
 
Scope of the audit of the financial statements   
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.  
 
Opinion on financial statements  
In our opinion the financial statements:   
• give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2013 and of its 

incoming resources and application of resources for the year then ended;  
• have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice; and   
• have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 

2011.   
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Charities Act 2011 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 
• the information given in the Trustees’ Annual Report is inconsistent in any material 

respect with the financial statements; or 
• the charity has not kept sufficient accounting records; or 

Page 19



WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST TRUSTEES REPORT 

Page: 10 of 16 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
 
 
Michael McDonagh 
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor   
Chartered Accountants   
15 Canada Square 
London 
E14 5GL  
 
Date: 
 
 

Page 20



                

WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13

Page 21



                

Wormwood S
[...]
ts a significant enhancement to the level of grounds maintenance that currently takes place at 
Wormwood Scrubs, which is reflected in the increased costs. 

Non-routine Grounds Maintenance is identified and commissioned on behalf of the Trust by the contractor. 

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a historic cost basis and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities (SORP 2005) 

The accounts have been prepared on an accruals basis. That is, on the basis of income being due and expenditure being payable in the related financial 
year.

Depreciation has not been charged to tangible fixed assets (the land or the car park). Any changes in value will be reported as gains or losses on 
revaluations.  The Trustee is not aware of any indication that an impairment has occurred.

The Trust has ownership of land, passed under the Wormwood Scrubs Act 1879 for the perpetual use of the inhabitants of London for exercise and 
recreation. Due to the restrictions on the use of the land and its disposal, it is included in the balance sheet at a fair value at the point of donation, as there 
are no records of this value a nominal value of £1 is used. This is in line with the Charities SORP. The car park is held at historic value. This was initially 
established by a valuation in 2004, though the Trust does not operate a policy of revaluation. 

The Trust has a licensing agreement with Hammersmith Hospital NHS Trust (HHT), for the use of a limited number of parking spaces within the car park, 
making use of surplus capacity. The Trustee's consider that the arrangement is consistent with the Trust's objectives, as the arrangement can be 
terminated at any time.

Interest is calculated on an average cash position for the year and is included in the accounts at year end. The interest rate used is the 7 day LIBOR rate, 
which decreased from 0.58% in 2011/12 to 0.42% in 2012/13.

The Charity contributes to the up-keep of an athletic stadium located on the Trust grounds, not as a cost apportionment exercise but in furtherance of the 
objectives of the Trust to support recreation. Linford Christie Stadium is managed by the Environment Leisure and Resident Services Department.

On 27 November 2006 a yearly contribution of  up to £110,000 to the running costs of the stadium was approved by Cabinet as an ongoing commitment. In 
2012/13 a contribution of £31,812  (£16,832 in 2011/12) was made to the Linford Christie Stadium.

The Trustee has a reasonable expectation that the charity has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. They 
therefore continue to accept the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

Page 24



                

(8) Governance costs

The resources expended that relate to the governance of the charity consist of the following: 2012/13 2011/12
£ £

Financial Administration and Support fees -  these costs result from the statutory requirement to prepare accounts. Also 
included are the costs of the time spent liaising and meeting with auditors, and attending closing of account meetings.  

5,919 1,948

Legal Fees - In the management of the Trust during the year legal advice was required.  This was provided by Legal 
Services of LBHF and the charges were based on a staff time basis.

22 17

Audit Fees - It is a statutory requirement that the accounts of the trust should be independently audited. 12,000 11,500

17,941 13,465
(9) Tangible Assets

(10) External Creditors
The creditors relate to audit services and financial administration and support fees.

2012/13 2011/12
£ £

Amount of creditor liabilities as at 31 March (12,000) (13,449)

(11) Fund Structure: 

The Trust's Unrestricted Funds comprise:

2012/13 2011/12
£ £

General 399,403 571,055

Designated - Fixed Asset Revaluation 5,000,001 5,000,001

5,399,404 5,571,056

(12) Related Party Transactions:

All Income and Expenditure are Unrestricte
[...]
 an annual inflationary uplift so income will be the same as last 
year. The licence agreement is being reviewed, as set out in section 4 
below. Other income includes interest receivable, some small rents from 
other tenants and filming income. 

 
4.3. The grounds maintenance cost for 2013/14 is £667,734, payable to the 

Council’s grounds maintenance contractor, Quadron Services Ltd. The 
charge for 2013/14 has marginally increased as the contract was inflated 
by 0.08% in 2013/14. 

 
4.4. The Trust contributes to the up-keep of the Linford Christie athletic 

stadium located on the Trust grounds, in furtherance of the objectives of 
the Trust to support recreation. Whilst the Charity contributes to the 
running costs of the stadium, the Council does not seek to generate a 
profit from this arrangement and only draws down from the Trust any year 
end budget variance on the Linford Christie account. The maximum draw 

Page 35



down from the Trust, currently set at £110,000 per annum, has previously 
been reviewed annually by the Audit and Pensions Committee. The 
forecast contribution to Linford Christie Stadium in 2013/14 is currently 
£31,517, representing a £295 decrease from last year. Section106 and 
corporate planned maintenance funding of £304,000 has been approved 
to fund  capital improvement works to the stadium this year, which will 
include upgrading the clubhouse kitchen, general internal refurbishment of 
the changing rooms, remedial works to roof coverings and refurbishment 
and upgrade of the toilets. There may  be additional revenue spend on the 
stadium once the works are completed (publicity and equipment), which 
might affect the required contribution from the Trust this year, but it is 
reasonable to expect that the improved facility will generate additional 
income to offset this.  
 

4.5. Other expenditure includes audit and legal fees and governance costs. 
 
 
5. TARGETED ACTION TO ADDRESS THE SHORTFALL 
5.1. Given the significant fore
[...]
N
R

 d
es

ig
na

tio
n.

•
S

ug
ge

st
 to

 F
rie

nd
s 

cu
tti

ng
 a

n 
ac

ce
ss

 p
at

h 
th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
ce

nt
re

 o
f 

th
e 

m
ea

do
w

, b
ut

 s
ea

so
na

lly
 

en
fo

rc
e 

a 
D

og
s 

on
 p

at
h 

po
lic

y 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

br
ee

di
ng

 s
ea

so
n 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
v 

E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t.
•W

or
k 

w
ith

 D
av

id
 L

in
do

a
to

 a
gr

ee
 

su
ita

bl
e 

on
 s

ite
 in

te
rp

re
ta

tio
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

ar
ea

s 
to

 in
cr

ea
se

 th
e 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
to

 u
se

rs
 a

nd
 s

ch
oo

ls
 

et
c

Page 39


	Agenda
	3 WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE
	Item 3a - Wormwood Scrubs Terms of Reference

	4 WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13
	Item 4 - appendix 1 Trustees report
	Item 4 - appendix 2 SoA_post audit finall
	Item 4 - appendix 3 Letter of Representation - WSCT 1213
	Item 4 - Appendix 4 WSCT risk assessment

	5 WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST FINANCIAL FORECAST 2013/14
	6 The Wormwood Scrubs Management Plan



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust 

Committee 
Minutes 

 
Monday 7 October 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Andrew Brown, Joe Carlebach (Chair) and 
Elaine Chumnery 
 
Other Councillors:   
 
Officers:   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive giving background to 
the formation of the Committee and presenting the Terms of reference.  
 
The Chair explained that he was grateful to be chairing the Committee as he had 
been a long-term user of the Scrubs. He also highlighted his gratitude to the 
Friends of Wormwood Scrubs for their contribution to the Committee’s 
establishment and welcomed three of the members of the Friends to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED –  

i) That Cllr Joe Carlebach be appointed Chairman for the 2013/14 
municipal year;  

ii) That the membership and Terms of Reference of the Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee be noted; and  

iii) That the key issues and work plan outlined in the report be noted.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
4. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director for Finance & Resources and 
Environment, Leisure & Residents Services presenting the financial statements for 
the Scrubs for 2012/13, including the independent auditor’s opinion.  
 
Officers highlighted that the Scrubs’ income was less than its expenditure and that 
it was using its reserve funds, which were currently £399,403. The challenge for 
forthcoming years was therefore to increase the income generated by the Scrubs 
as in 2012/13 they made a loss of £171,652, meaning the current financial position 
could not be sustained for more than two years.  
 
In response to a question, officers explained that the main asset of the Scrubs was 
the car park, which was valued in 2004 at £5million based on its income. The 
Trust’s other asset (the land) was given by Act of Parliament for the use of the 
inhabitants of London in perpetuity, and as such it is valued at £1 as the Trust does 
not have the power to dispose of it.  
 
Members of the audience questioned the running costs of the Scrubs and argued 
that when the Council’s land management contract was let to Quadron the costs 
for the Trust rose significantly. Officers explained that the Quadron contract had 
three elements to it – management of the Trust’s land, parks in the Borough and 
the green spaces adjoining public housing. Previously all three elements were 
carried out by a direct labour force by the Council with inexact accounting that 
made it very difficult to ascertain how much each element cost. The contract was 
let competitively on an open market and the tender with the lowest running costs 
was selected. It was acknowledged that there had not been a separate 
specification in the contract for the Trust’s land and the other parks, but this did not 
mean that one element was funding the other. The Chair recognised that running 
costs were a valid concern and explained that as a new Committee, it would be 
looking at all expenditure very carefully and would seek any opportunities to 
negotiate a better deal.  
 
Members of the public also voiced their concerns at proposals to build a viaduct 
over land to the north of the Scrubs as part of plans for a Crossrail / High Speed 2 
rail hub at Old Oak Common. It was argued that whilst the need for development 
was recognised, the plans would have a severely detrimental impact on an 
important breeding ground for birds and that the Scrubs would suffer from the 
increased pedestrian traffic. It was noted that the Friends had already collected 
2,500 signatures in opposition to the plans. The Chairman explained that there 
were no concrete plans yet released and that the Committee would await any firm 
proposals before commenting, but assured the Friends that any plans would be 
assessed robustly for their impact on the Scrubs. It was proposed and agreed that 
the Chairman would write to Transport for London reminding them that the Trust 
should be consulted as early on as possible and separately from the Council.  
 
The Chairman also confirmed that the options for new Trustees or co-opted 
members of the Committee were being explored with legal advisors so that the 
implications for personal Trustee liability could be fully established before a 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

decision was made. It remained the intention to listen to the Friends, users and 
local residents and to give the public a voice in deciding how the Scrubs are 
managed.  
 
RESOLVED –  
i) That the content of the Independent Auditor’s Report to the Trustees of 

Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust stating that: 
• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the 

charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2013; 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with UK GAAP; and 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

the Charities Act 2011 
be noted; 

 
ii) That the management representation letter (appendix 3) be approved; 
 
iii) That the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust’s 2012/13 audited Statement 

of Accounts and Trustee’s report (Appendices 1 and 2) be approved;  
 
iv) That the delegation of authority to the Director for Finance & Resources, 

Environment, Leisure & Residents Services for the approval of the audited 
2012/13 Statement of Accounts and Trustee’s report in the event of auditor 
changes subsequent to this Committee meeting be approved; 

 
v) That the 2013/14 contribution to the running costs of the Linford Christie 

stadium up to a maximum of £110,000 be approved; and  
 
vi) That the contents of the annual risk assessment (appendix 4) be approved.  
 
 

5. WORMWOOD SCRUBS CHARITABLE TRUST FINANCIAL FORECAST 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Account Environment, Leisure 
& Residents Services presenting the financial forecast for the 2013/14 year. 
Officers highlighted that a loss of £158,580 by the year’s end was forecast. It was 
also reported that £304,000 of capital improvement works for the Linford Christie 
Stadium had been approved. Officers undertook to provide further details on what 
this investment would go towards.  
 
Post-meeting note 
Officers have provided the following update: 
 
The proposed works are to be carried out at Linford Christie Stadium and consist 
of the upgrading of the clubhouse kitchen, general internal refurbishment of 
changing rooms, remedial works to the roof coverings, plus refurbishment and 
upgrade of toilets and washing areas to the male changing room. The facilities and 
catering equipment supporting the clubhouse kitchen, are in an extremely poor 
condition and are no longer fit for purpose. All of the proposed works are essential 
and need to be undertaken to improve the standards, avoid the loss of potential 
income and to safeguard the reputation of the facility. The works initially identified 
as part of the Planned Maintenance Programme have been amalgamated with the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

minor improvement works required by the client department to mitigate disruption 
to the centre users. Consequently these works are to be funded jointly from the 
Council's 2012/2013 Corporate Planned Maintenance  Programme and Section 
106 contributions in the total sum of £304,117. The works are to be procured via 
the Council’s Measured Term Contract for Non Housing Projects 2011/2015 with 
Mulalley & Company Limited and they are the contractor that offers the maximum 
discount of the three framework contractors.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the report be noted.  
 
 

6. THE WORMWOOD SCRUBS MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee received the land management plan for the Scrubs and the 
Chairman thanked the Friends for their contribution to its development.  
 
RESOLVED –  
That the Management Plan be noted and approved. 
 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the Committee’s next meeting would take place in December 
2013 at a date to be confirmed.  
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.37 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �:  
 E-mail:  

 


